### LAKE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

**Board of Adjustment** 



November 9, 2017



**Requested Action**: Variance to Lake County Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 14.12.05, *Final Submittal,* to exclude the requirement to provide a boundary survey showing all structures, easements, flood zones with base flood elevation, and wetlands showing the total acreage inside and outside of the wetland jurisdiction line, for an application for a lot line deviation.

Owner: Ronald W. Quails (deed name)/Ronald D. Quails (the "Owner")

Applicant: David M. Berman, Esq. (Infantino & Berman Attorneys at Law) (the "Applicant")

#### - Site Location & Information -

Size	39.69 +/- acres		
Location	24501 Cheryl Lane, Eustis, FL 32736		
Alternate Key #	2619481		
Future Land Use	Sending Area A-1-20		
Existing Zoning District	Agriculture (A)		
Overlay Protection Area	Wekiva River Protection Area		
	Wekiva Study Area		
Commissioner District	5		

#### -Land Use Table-

Direction	Future Land Use	Zoning	Existing Use	<u>Comments</u>	
North	Conservation	Agriculture (A)	Undeveloped	Owned by St. John's River Water	
Norun	Ourservation			Management District	
South	A-1-20 Sending Area	Agriculture (A)	Residential	Single Family Residences on large tracts	
				with wetlands	
East	A-1-20 Sending Area	Agriculture (A)	Residential	Single Family Residences on large tracts	
West	A-1-20 Sending Area	Agriculture (A)	Undeveloped	Large tracts with wetlands	

#### - Summary of Staff Determination -

**STAFF RECOMMENDATION:** Staff recommends **APPROVAL with Conditions** of the Variance to Lake County Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 14.12.05, *Final Submittal*, to exclude the requirement to provide a boundary survey showing all structures, easements, flood zones with base flood elevation, and wetlands showing the total acreage inside and outside of the wetland jurisdiction line, for an application for a lot line deviation.

#### – Summary of Analysis –

The property is zoned Agriculture (A) and is part of the A-1-20 Sending Area Future Land Use Category. The property is located within the Wekiva River Protection Area. The parcel is located within the Wekiva Study Area. According to GIS map data, the parcel lies within flood zones "A" and "X", and there are wetlands on the site.

The owner inquired about developing on the property and discovered that the subject property was not recognized on Lake County Zoning Maps. The parcel did not meet Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 14.07.02, *Platting Required*, which indicates that no application for a single-family building permit for construction in the unincorporated area of Lake County shall be granted unless a plat including such parcel of land has been approved by the Board of County Commissioners and recorded in the official records of Lake County, Florida. The only exceptions to mandatory platting are as follows:

- A. Lots of Record. Pursuant to subsection 3.02.01, Land Development Regulations, a building permit shall be issued for a single-family dwelling unit or duplex on a lot of record.
- B. Lots created via administrative lot split. Pursuant to Section 14.11.00, Land Development Regulations, a building permit shall be issued for a single-family dwelling unit or duplex on a lot created via the minor lot split, family density exception or agricultural lot split processes.
- C. Developers Agreements. The County Manager or designee may, by agreement, allow up to six (6) building permits to be issued for a parcel of land prior to plat approval, but while the plat is in the process of

approval, such agreement shall be acceptable to the County Attorney and shall prohibit the issuance of a certificate of occupancy until the plat is recorded.

A Lot of Record is defined in LDR Chapter II as:

A Lot in a Plat recorded in Plat Books 1—22, Public Records of Lake County. A Lot created by a deed which was recorded in the Public Records of Lake County prior to May 20, 1981 and legally describes a Parcel of Land by metes and bounds; A Lot created by a Contract for Deed which was recorded in the Public Records of Lake County prior to May 20, 1981 and legally describes a Parcel of Land by metes and bounds; or a Lot in an unrecorded Plat, recognized by Lake County and identified on the official Zoning Map of Lake County.

The subject property was deeded off from a larger property in 1983, therefore, the subject property does not meet the definition of a lot of record. The subject property was not approved through an administrative lot split or lot line deviation when it was deeded from the larger parcel and there is no Developer's Agreement to allow model homes on the subject property. LDR Section 14.00.02, *Prohibition*, states that no development activity, use of land, or subdivision of land may be undertaken unless the activity, use or subdivision is authorized by the appropriate development order.

The owner/applicant applied for a Lot Line Deviation to deviate the configuration of two recognized lots on the Lake County Zoning map. If the lot line deviation is approved, the subject property would be recognized on the Lake County Zoning Map as it is depicted on the Lake County Property Appraiser's Tax Maps.

The applicant has submitted an application for a lot line deviation. Pursuant to LDR Section 14.02.05, *Final Submittal*, lot line deviations creating lots less than forty (40) acres must provide a boundary survey prepared by a professional land surveyor registered in the State of Florida showing all structures, easements, flood zones with base flood elevation, and wetlands showing the total acreage inside and outside of the wetland jurisdiction line. Pursuant to LDR Section 14.12.05, if the lot line deviation/adjustment contains parcels greater than forty (40) acres in size, a sketch of description for the land area containing such parcels may be accepted instead of a boundary survey.

The applicant has submitted a variance application requesting a variance from 14.12.05, *Final Submittal*, which states in order to complete the lot line deviation, the applicant must provide a boundary survey showing "all structures, easements, flood zones with base flood elevation, and wetlands showing the total acreage inside and outside of the wetland jurisdictional line." The applicant is seeking to provide a sketch of description in lieu of providing a boundary survey of the subject property to complete the lot line deviation. A sketch of description is a sketch that illustrates the written legal description of the subject property with bearing lines and distances and can provide the approximate location of site improvements. A boundary survey measures and determines the physical location of a parcel of land. A boundary survey is based on a legal description and physically verified by surveying the property corners, typically witnessed by monuments or markers, such as (iron rods, pipes, nails or concrete monuments). A final boundary survey includes all pertinent land lines, marker descriptions (set or held) and above ground permanent features including (houses, sheds, power poles, concrete, asphalt, etc.).

The **intent of the Code**, LDR Section 1.03.01, is to establish the regulations, procedures and standards for review and approval of all proposed Development in the unincorporated area of the County; To foster and preserve public health, safety, and welfare; to adopt an efficient, effective and equitable development review process; and to implement the Lake County Comprehensive Plan.

The applicants submitted the following reasons as proof of meeting the intent of the Code:

"Owner will provide sketch depicting wetland delineation where owner intends to place structure and will include wetlands within 50' feet of the proposed new structure location."

The property is part of the A-1-20 Sending Area Future Land Use Category which has a base density of one (1) dwelling unit per twenty (20) net acres. Pursuant to Policy I-1.2.4, *Calculation of Residential Density*, the density of the Future Land Use Categories defined as the total allowable number of dwelling units that may be constructed on the "net buildable area" of a parcel. "Net buildable area" shall be defined as the total area of a parcel, or combination of parcels, proposed for development, less wetlands and water bodies.

The applicant is proposing to provide a sketch of description in lieu of a boundary survey. The sketch of description would need to provide the approximate net acreage of each deviated parcel to ensure that the parcels meet their density requirements. The applicant has provided a sketch of the description (Attachment A) showing the subject properties and the approximate wetland line, per the National Wetlands Inventory. The provided sketch shows the two (2) proposed parcels containing 22.10 and 28.40 acres of uplands each. This is sufficient to address this requirement in the Comprehensive Plan. In order to ensure all development on the property meets the fifty (50) foot wetland setback, staff has included a condition in the development order requiring the survey/plot plan submitted for a zoning permit to be a sealed survey and either show the jurisdictional wetland line or include a statement that there are no wetlands within fifty (50) feet of the proposed development.

The Lake County Land Development Regulations Section 14.15.02 states that variances will be granted when the person subject to a Land Development Regulation demonstrates that the purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved by other means, and when application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship or would violate principles of fairness. For purposes of this Section, "substantial hardship" means a demonstrated economic, technological, legal, or other type of hardship to the person requesting the variance.

The applicant submitted the following as proof that the application of the Land Development Regulations would create a **substantial hardship or would violate principles of fairness:** 

"Cost to comply with requirements could exceed \$15,000.00 for surveyor field work, and could place surveyors in danger due to wild state of wetlands in north west [sic] portion of the parcel, thereby potentially subjecting Lake County to liability for complying with stated requirements in 14.12.05. Further, owner intends to place structure on south east [sic] portion of parcel, completely outside of wetland area."

The LDR allows sketches of descriptions on deviated parcels greater than forty (40) acres in size. The subject property is 39.69 acres and would be costly to provide a boundary survey showing the jurisdictional wetland line based on field verification. Allowing a property of this size to provide a sketch of description in lieu of a sealed boundary survey would not be inconsistent with the intent of the code.

FINDINGS OF FACT: Staff has reviewed the application for this variance request and found:

- The applicant has demonstrated that they meet the intent of the code by providing a sealed sketch of description with pertinent information for staff to review all the application; and
- The applicant has demonstrated a sufficient hardship.

The owner/applicant has submitted proof of meeting the intent of the Code and has provided proof of a substantial hardship indicating that the application of the Code would violate principles of fairness. Based on the Findings of Fact and Analysis stated above, staff recommends **Approval with Conditions** of the Variance to Lake County Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 14.12.05, *Final Submittal*, to exclude the requirement to provide a boundary survey showing all structures, easements, flood zones with base flood elevation, and wetlands showing the total acreage inside and outside of the wetland jurisdiction line for an application for a lot line deviation with the following conditions:

- 1. The Owner shall provide a sketch of description of the subject property in conjunction with the application for a Lot Line Deviation.
  - a. The sketch of description must contain the legal descriptions of original parcels and the created/adjusted parcels;
  - b. The sketch of description must show the 2012 Flood zones; and
  - c. The sketch of description must show the location of wetlands and the acreage of each proposed lot with and without wetlands to ensure that each deviated lot will meet its density requirements.
- 2. If the Owner fails to obtain approval of the lot line deviation within twelve (12) months after approval of the variance, the variance will be null and void.
- 3. The variance may only be utilized one (1) time. Any additional lot reconfiguration or site development will need to adhere to the Land Development Regulations and Comprehensive Plan, as amended.
- 4. Any application for a zoning permit will need to provide a sealed survey showing the jurisdictional wetland line or a statement that there are no wetlands within fifty (50) feet of the proposed development.

Written Comments Filed:	Supportive: -0-	Concern: -0-	<b>Opposition: -0-</b>
-------------------------	-----------------	--------------	------------------------

Case Manager: Michele Janiszewski, Chief Planner

E OF THE NORTHEAST SECTION 25-18-27 N00'41'43'E 1387.51 '41'43'E-1321.5 5 N00\*41'43"E 1321.51 500'41'43"W 1321:48' LINE OF THE NORTHWEST 1/ SECTION\_30-18-28 24.13 CHAINS (1592.6') PER TOWNSHIP PLAT SOUTHEAST COOKER OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 25-18-27 LINE OF THE NORTHWEST SECTION 30-18-28 1/4 0 SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 25-18-27 SKETCH POINT CF COMMEN POINT CF BEGINNI NORTHWEST CORN 1/4 OF SECTION : SOUTH URFICIAL ALT KEY 2616059 AND ALT KEY 2616067 COMBINED AREAS 8.5.7 TOTAL 28.40 UPLAND 58.17 WETLAND T CF COMMENCEMENT QUAILS PARCEL T CF BEGINNING RICKETSON PARCEL THMEST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST OF SECTION 30-18-28 CF-SECTION 30-18-28 POINT OF BEGINNING RICKETS SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE 1/4 OF SECTION 30-18-28 RECORDS BOOK 4206, VETLAND ALT-KEY 2616067 PARCEL 1 RECORDS BOOK 4206, PAGE 1286 XETSON PARCEL 56 E 9.42'56"W FINE 24.05 CHAINS (1587.3") PER TOWNSHIP PLAT RICKETSON PARCEL ALT KEY 2616059 SECTION 30-18-28 WETLAND 1,320.00' PER NATIONAL WETLANDS INVENTOR UPLAND PAGE 1524.02 HE NORTHWEST 1286 S00\*41'38"W 1329.93 UPLAND N89'20'50"W/ \$89"20"50"E R S00\*40'44"W 1331.24 N00'40'44"E 1331.24 3048.73 3015.69 WEST LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 30-18-28 N89"42"56"W THIS POINT OF BEGINNING QUAILS PARCEL ER OF DETERMINING HOMESTEAD STATUS OF REAL PROPERTY FISE NUMBER 16-CP-001357 ALT KEY 261 40.18 22.10 U 18.08 W OF SECTION 30-18-28 EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 30-18-28 DEED BOOK 273 PAGE 427 ALT KEY 2619481 QUAILS PARCEL WETLAND 5' WIDE INGRESS AND EGRESS AND UTILITY EASEMENT FOR RICKETSON PARCELS 1 & 2 DEED BOOK etch, SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 30-15-28 PER TOWNSHIP PLAT WETLAND P.S.M. 1344.31 n as true and correct to the best roordance with the Standards set for ant to Chapters 177 and 472, Florid re ariginal raised seal of a Florida h, plat or map is for informational h. plat or map is for informational h. PER TOWNSHIP PLAT SINO. UPLAND NOT6813 5 S00\*40'00"W 1508.53 N89'42'56"W 416.67 \$85'42'56"E forth 1 10 A NORTH-SOUTH MIDSECTION OF SECTION 30-18-28 FIELD SCALE DRAWN BY: BX SURVEY \_\_\_\_\_ AR CALCULATED NORTHEAST CORNER C NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 30-18 PER CALLS IN METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTIONS ú N 400 NOTES 289'20'50"E N89'20'50"W THIS IS NOT A SURVEY. SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 28 EAST 15 A CLOSEN SECTION WITH A NAW THEOL. BREANCOMM, THE SPUT OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHNEST 1/4 IS SIGNAL SUBAR PROBATED DISTANCES. THE NORTH LINE OF THE NORTHNEST 1/4 OF SECTION IS APPROXIMATELY 140 FEET LUNCER PER THE METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION THAN SAME LINE DEPICTED ON THE TOWNSHIP PLAT. THIS PURPOSE IS THIS SKETCH IS TO SHOW PORTIONS OF THE PARCELS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK ASOG PARE LEGES, DEED BOOK 273, PAGE 427, AND ORDER OF DETERMINING HOMESTEAD STATUS OF REAL PROPERTY FILE NUMBER 16-CF-001337 WETLAND LINES ARE SCALED FROM THE U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICE NATIONAL INVENTORY LAST MODIFIED MAY 1, 2017 AND NOT FIELD LOCATED. ALL LENGTH AND BEARING DIMENSIONS ARE PER THE METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTIONS OF THE SECTIONED PARCELS. THE CHAIN DIMENSIONS ARE CALCULATED PER THE TOWNSHIP PLAT OF TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANCE 28 EAST, DATED MAY 15, 1848. SECTION LINES DEPICTED IN THIS SKETCH ARE SHOWN PER CALLS IN METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTIONS OF SKETCHED PARCELS. NO FIELD WORK WAS PERFORMED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS SKETCH. 8 N00"41"38"E S89"42"56"E N89"18'00"W FOR QUAILS PARCEL 81.685 M.,01.65,005 BEARING SOUTH 1116.01 FILE NO. DATE ORDER 66 1 LENCTH 170.00 204.02 33.00 33.00 66.00 66.00 NO. OF SECTION 30-18-28 11 -18-28 5/18/17 T17A77 UNIO20'29"E 525.24" SX8526 S89'10'44"E 2640.46 N89'10'44"W 2540.34" St0'20'29'W 525.16 EAST 1/A PARCEL 1 & 2 NORSES AND CREASE 28 PORT OF COMMENCEMENT PORT OF COMMENCEMENT SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST 1/A OF SCOTION 30-18-28 JA 5125 Adanson PARCEL 1 & 2 INGRESS AND EGRESS AND UTILITY EASEMENT \$8975'42"E N89'15'42"W 1380.49 Telephone Number (407) 262-0957 LICENSED BUSINESS No. 3778 SURVEYING SERVICES, INC. linklepaugh L 1 inch = 400 ft.POINT OF BEGINNING QUAILS PARCEL INGRESS AND EGRESS EASEMENT 1436.16 IN FEET ) WEILAND 1 REV: Florida 800 EAST LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 30-18-28 21/27/17 32804 N00'39'10'E L5 515.67' N00'39'10'E 1130.33' L8

Attachment A. Sketch of Description



Ν





#### **CURRENT FUTURE LAND USE**



## Final Development Order VAR-17-34-5 Quails Property

# A VARIANCE OF THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AMENDING THE LAKE COUNTY ZONING MAPS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, David M. Berman, Esquire (the "Applicant"), on behalf of Ronald D. Quails, a/k/a Ronald W. Quails (the "Owner"), has requested a variance to Lake County Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 14.12.05, *Final Submittal*, to exclude the requirement to provide a boundary survey showing all structures, easements, flood zones with base flood elevation, and wetlands showing the total acreage inside and outside of the wetland jurisdiction line for an application for a lot line deviation; and

WHEREAS, the subject property consists of 39.69 +/- acres and is located east of the intersection of Lake Norris Road and Cheryl Lane in the Eustis area, in Section 30, Township 18 South, Range 28 East, having Alternate Key Number 2619481 and more particularly described below as:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 30, Township 18 South, Range 28 East, Lake County, Florida run thence North 89°55'06" East along the North line of said Northwest 1/4 a distance of 1523.74 feet to the Point of Beginning. From said P.O.B. continue North 89°55'06" East along aforesaid North line of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 30 a distance of 1140.00 feet; thence South 0°40'00" West 1508.53 feet; thence North 89°42'56" West 1344.31 feet; thence North 0°41 '38" East 170.00 feet; thence South89°42'56" East 204.02 feet; thence North 0°40'44" East 1331.24 feet to the P.O.B.

Together with and subject to the following described Easement for ingress and egress; Commencing at the Southeast corner of the Northeast ¼ of Section 30, Township 18 South, Range 28 East, Lake County, Florida, run North 0° 39' 10" East along the East line of said Northeast ¼ a distance of 1130.33 feet to the Point of Beginning. From said P.O.B., run North 89°10' 44" West 2640.34 feet to the North-South Mid-Section line of said Section 30; thence North 89° 42' 56" West 416.67 feet; thence North 0°11' 03" East 66.00 feet; thence South 89° 42' 56" East 416.97 feet to the North-South Mid-Section line of said Section 30; thence South 89° 10' 44" East 2640.46 feet to aforesaid East line of the Northeast ¼ of said Section 30; thence South 0° 39' 10" West along said East line 66.00 feet to the P.O.B. Lake County, Florida.

**WHEREAS**, after giving notice of a hearing on a petition for a variance to the Lake County Land Development Regulations, including notice that the request for a variance would be presented to the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, on November 9, 2017; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Adjustment reviewed the petition, staff report and any comments, favorable or unfavorable, from the public and surrounding property owners at a public hearing duly advertised; and

**WHEREAS**, on November 9, 2017, the Lake County Board of Adjustment approved the variance for the above property.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, that:

**Section 1. Terms.** The County Manager or designee shall amend the Official Zoning Map to reflect the approval of VAR-17-34-5 to exclude the requirement to provide a boundary survey showing all structures, easements, flood zones with base flood elevation, and wetlands showing the total acreage inside and outside of the wetland jurisdiction line for an application for a lot line deviation with the following conditions:

- 1. The Owner shall provide a sketch of description of the subject property in conjunction with the application for a Lot Line Deviation.
  - a. The sketch of description must contain the legal descriptions of original parcels and the created/adjusted parcels;
  - b. The sketch of description must show the 2012 Flood zones; and
  - c. The sketch of description must show the location of wetlands and the acreage of each proposed lot with and without wetlands to ensure that each deviated lot will meet its density requirements.
- 2. If the Owner fails to obtain approval of the lot line deviation within twelve (12) months after approval of the variance, the variance will be null and void.
- 3. The variance may only be utilized one (1) time. Any additional lot reconfiguration or site development will need to adhere to the Land Development Regulations and Comprehensive Plan, as amended.
- 4. Any application for a zoning permit will need to provide a sealed survey showing the jurisdictional wetland line or a statement that there are no wetlands within fifty (50) feet of the proposed development.
- **Section 2. Severability.** If any section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the said holding will in no way affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.
- Section 3. Effective Date. This Ordinance will become effective as provided by law.

ENACTED this 9<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2017.

EFFECTIVE November 9, 2017.

#### BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Catherine Hanson, Chairman

#### STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF LAKE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 9<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2017, by \_\_\_\_\_\_, who is personally known to me or who has produced \_\_\_\_\_\_, as identification and who did \_\_\_\_\_ or did not \_\_\_\_\_ take an oath.

(SEAL)

Signature of Acknowledger